expeditious manner when compared with other means of fundraising, as well as to enlarge the
capital and shareholder base of the Company which may in turn enhance the liquidity of the
existing Shares.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial
terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and
the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission)
are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

FUNDRAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fundraising activities during the 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares
Approximate %
of shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Substantial shareholders
Welmen (Notes 1, 2) 1,111,500,000 48.53% 1,111,500,000 40.55%
Trendy Pleasure Limited

(“Trendy”) (Note 3) 300,000,000 13.10% 300,000,000 10.94%

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 450,880,000 16.45%
Other public Shareholders 878,900,000 38.37% 878,900,000 32.06%

Total 2,290,400,000 100.00% 2,741,280,000 100.00%

– 9 –

Notes:

1.	 Welmen is owned as to 30.3111% by Yui Tak Investment Limited (“Yui Tak”) and Yui Tak is wholly
owned by Ocean Concept Holdings Limited (“Ocean Concept”). Ocean Concept is owned as to 88.29%
by Toprich Investment (Group) Limited (“Toprich”) and Toprich is wholly owned by Perfect Succeed
Limited, which is in turn owned as to 50% by Mr. Choi Yat Hon and as to 50% by Mr. Choi Siu Kit.

2.	 On 2 March 2016, Mr. Choi Yat Hon and Mr. Choi Siu Kit, Mr. Au Wai Pong Eric, Mr. Au Ka Wai, Mr.
Yeung Bernard Sie Hong and Mr. Yeung Chi Shing entered into an acting in concert confirmation whereby